
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 9 October 2019 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood - 0208 3149446 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 

 
3 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Response to Referrals from this Committee 
There are none due at this meeting. 

 

4.   Lewisham Libraries - Future and Transformation 
 

11 - 52 

5.   Equalities In-depth Review - Evidence Session 
 

53 - 62 

5.   Equalities in-depth review - Evidence from Metro 
 

63 - 66 

6.   Food Poverty 
 

67 - 78 

7.   Public Health Approach to Violence Reduction 
 

79 - 94 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

95 - 116 

9.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 9 October 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 1 October 2019 
 
  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (Chair)  

Councillor James Rathbone (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Stephen Penfold  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 12 September 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Juliet Campbell (Chair), James Rathbone (Vice-Chair), 
Sophie Davis, Carl Handley, Jim Mallory, Stephen Penfold, Eva Stamirowski and James-
J Walsh  
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer), Gary Connors (Crime 
Reduction Service Manager), Barrie Neal (Director of Corporate Policy and Governance), 
Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney (Director of Public Protection and Safety) and Katie Wood 
(Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting on the 16th July be agreed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 Councillor Sophie Davis declared a personal interest in item 4 as she had a 

child attending a nursery in Ladywell ward. 
 
2.2 Councillor James Rathbone declared an interest in item 4 as he helped run 

Manor House Library, one of whose tenants, was a nursery. 
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

There were no referrals considered at this meeting. 
 

4. Budget Cuts 
 
4.1 David Austin, Acting Executive Director of Corporate Services, gave an 

introduction to the Committee providing a financial overview and including 
details of the capital programme and equalities monitoring. During the 
discussion that followed the following key points were raised:  

 

 There was a continual challenge to be able to budget for emerging 
agendas. Monitoring overspends closely as well as risks and pressures 
helped to identify challenges early. 

 A member of the Committee commented that it could be useful to look into 
the possibility for CIL money to be spent corporately to protect key services. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 The Policy and Equalities Analysis of the report included the addition of a 
priority 8 “good governance and operational effectiveness” to help clarify 
the areas of corporate priority affected by the budget cuts. 

 Socio-economic data was not collected as it was not part of the protected 
characteristics. 

 If a decision required an Equalities Analysis Assessment, it would always 
be carried out prior to any decision being made by Mayor and Cabinet or 
any other decision-maker if delegated. Sometimes the full details could not 
be shown until a later stage. For example if there were staff cuts being 
proposed the assessment could show who was at risk but it would not be 
known who was actually affected until full consultations etc had taken place. 

 Sometimes it was important to get the opinion of Select Committees at an 
early stage to ensure the right direction of travel before all consultations and 
equalities analyses were fully carried out. 

 All Directors had had training from the Director of Law on equalities being 
embedded in decision-making. 

 Members of the Committee commented that there was insufficient 
information regarding the cut proposal RES 20 for nursery lettings for a 
valuable decision to be made. 

 In particular, they felt there needed to be a thorough understanding of the 
effect the cut would have on the number of nursery places available in the 
borough, on whether the nurseries were providing particular services such 
as meeting additional need for free places or providing concessionary rates. 
Demographic information on the users should also be collated to fully 
assess equalities implications. 

 More work still needed to be done on asset management. Members of the 
Committee would be updated on this by the Acting Head of 
Regeneration and Place once this was available. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the following comments regarding Budget Cut RES20 be referred to 
the Children and Young People’s Select Committee: 

 
“Members of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee felt that the 
true impact of the proposed cut and more details of the special characteristics 
of the nurseries involved needed to be known and understood prior to deciding 
the proposal so that the potential equalities impact on users can be outlined” 
 
2) That the following comments be referred to Mayor and Cabinet: 

 
It is important that all Council subsidised rents to commercial and voluntary 
sector organisations should be understood and available for review and for 
scrutiny. 
 
3) That the following comment be referred to the Public Accounts Select 

Committee: 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

“That the Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) should be aligned to the Council’s Capital 
Programme.”  

 
5. Violence Against Women and Girls 

 
5.1 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Director of Public Protection and Safety, 

presented the report to the Committee. During the discussion that followed, 
the following key points were noted: 

 

 The “one stop shop” model that the Athena service had provided had been 
very successful in terms of making it easier for people to access services. 

 Any new service commissioned would still need to meet statutory 
requirements, such as refuge beds. 

 There was a financial risk involved as currently the service was funded in 
part through a number of grants including through MOPAC; should external 
funding streams cease in the future, then the service would need to be 
reduced or the cost would need to be absorbed by the Council. 

 Lewisham had the sixth highest levels of domestic violence in London. 

 There would be a stronger focus on evaluating the impact and outcome of 
services provided under any new contract. This could include training 
assessments where individuals were asked to demonstrate what they knew 
before and after rather than just whether they felt they were better informed. 

 There would be a continued monthly contract monitoring as part of any new 
contract. 

 A member of the Committee asked whether the potential for CIL and NCIL 
money being used to bridge any funding gaps could be looked into.   

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the work programme to the 

Committee. During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Members of the Committee requested that the HR update should remain on 
the work programme for the 16th January and representatives from the 
Council’s unions be invited to attend. 

 The report on Lewisham libraries would be heard at the meeting on 9th 
October. 

 To balance out the number of agenda items per meeting, the report on 
Disability Provision in Lewisham could be postponed until January. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Disability Provision in Lewisham report be moved to the meeting 
on 16th January. 

 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
7.1 RESOLVED: 
 

Referrals were made on Item 4 as outlined above. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 9 October 2019 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct: 
 
(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2) Other registerable interests 
(3) Non-registerable interests 

 
2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain 

 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (includin
[...]
DGET

Population 245,700 261,550.00 301,867.00 305,945.00 60,245 17% 60,245 25%

Expenditure

Employees 2,551,595£  4,480,685£  2,224,245£  2,453,720£  97,875-£      -45% 2,026,965-£  -45%

Premises 469,778£     71,340£      113,786£     75,200£      394,578-£     5% 3,860£        5%

Transport 28,010£      29,454£      16,643£      17,100£      10,910-£      -42% 12,354-£      -42%

Other Expenditure 1,139,065£  894,615£     663,065£     501,500£     637,565-£     -44% 393,115-£     -44%

Third Party  Payments -£           2,047£        -£           1,000£        1,000£        -51% 1,047-£        -51%

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 4,188,448£  5,478,141£  3,017,739£  3,048,520£  1,139,928-£  -44% 2,429,621-£  -44%

Income Sub-total

TOTAL INCOME 153,680-£     -191,132 -94,471 -85,000 68,680£      -56% 106,132 -56%

NET EXPENDITURE 4,034,767 5,287,009 2,923,268 2,963,520 -1,071,247 -44% -2,323,489 -44%

Change against

1999 - 2000 Actual

Change against

2009 - 2010 Actual

 
 

7. Equalities implications 

7.1. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

9. Environmental implications 

9.1. There are no environmental implications in this report. 
 

10. Conclusion 

10.1. This report updates the Select Committee on the performance of the Library 
and Information Service and the provision of community library services in 
particular. It also offers an opportunity to start a strategic conversation on the 
future of the Library and Information Service in Lewisham. 
 

 
 

For further information please contact 
James Lee, Director of Culture and Community Development on 020 8314 6548 
Antonio Rizzo, Service Manager Library and Information on 020 8314 8025 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Appendix 1 
 

General update on the performance of the 
Library and Information Service 
 

1. Background 

1.1. In 
[...]
negative impacts. 
 

18. The Comprehensive Equalities Scheme is not a strategy. As such, it does not set strategic 
goals, nor is it accompanied by an action plan and resources to effect delivery. The idea 
is that the underpinning objectives of the Scheme should instead be reflected in the 

Page 55



 

 

strategies, plans and business systems through which the Council delivers and where 
resources are already invested.   
 

19. The rationale for a strategic framework for equalities rather than a strategy is based on 
the presumption that it is a much more effective way to ensure that all Council business 
systems and processes have equalities at their core. This would not be the case if 
equalities consideration were an adjunct sitting in a separate plan – or for that matter in 
nine separate plans reflecting each of the nine characteristics protected under the 
Equality Act. 

 
20. It is because the Comprehensive Equalities Scheme is a strategic framework and not a 

strategy that its impact is measured in terms of business assurance and confidence, 
rather than targets achieved or deadlines met. A particular measure of business 
assurance is the extent to which, when scrutinising information presented by officers, 
elected members can satisfy themselves that consideration of equality objectives have 
been factored into relevant impact assessments and report recommendations.      

 
21. A good recent example of how the Comprehensive Equalities Scheme framework has 

been applied is with respect to the development of the Children and Young People’s 
Plan 2019-22.  The Plan addresses all five Comprehensive Equalities Scheme objectives 
and reflects these in its ambition, intent and success measures. The Plan was adopted by 
Full Council in July 2019. 

 
22. Another strategy, in development, that will incorporate the above approach is the 

Council’s Housing Supply Strategy.  The Strategy will be using equality data as a lens to 
inform how the Council build
[...]
2 The Trussell Trust Food Bank Network has grown from 30 food banks operating in 

2009, to over 420 in 2017, consisting of over 1350 distribution centres. The number of 

instances of people receiving emergency food parcels through the network has also 

grown from about 61,500 in 2010/11 to over 1.18 million in 2016/17 (The Trussell Trust 

2017). 

 

5.3 The Trussell Trust food bank network distributed 166,512 three-day emergency food 

supplies to Londoners in 2018/19, a 24% increase from 2017/18. 

 

5.4 The Trussell Trust report a 20% increase in food bank use in Lewisham for the period 

of 2018- August 2019 compared with 2017/18. 

 

5.5 Trends suggest that the number of people issued food parcels by the Trussell Trust in 

Lewisham is almost two and half times higher than in 2014.  

 

5.6 Data shows that residents living in the Bellingham, Perry Vale, Forest Hill, Sydenham 

and Crofton Park wards were issued the most food aid parcels.  

 

5.7 Beneficiaries that accessed food banks the most were aged between 25-64 years old. 

The age group of child beneficiaries accessing food banks the most was 5-11 years 

old.  (This information was from aggregate data at South London level) 

 

5.8 Single people, followed by single parents’ and families were the highest users of food 

banks. (This information was from aggregate data at South London level). 

 

5.9 In-depth research on food bank use amongst over-65s hasn’t been done. Anecdotal 

explanations from the food bank network suggest some pensioners may have 

support networks from friends and family (e.g. carers) that delay or prevent the need 

to be referred to a food bank, pensioners may also feel more reluctant to go to a food 

bank than other age groups. 

 

 

5.10 Nationally, there is little consensus as to why food bank usage has increased so 

rapidly. Changes to social security are one commonly cited explanation. Food bank 

Page 70



usage increased concurrently with many changes to wel
[...]
an 
Framework 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

P
age 114



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Lewisham Libraries - Future and Transformation
	04LewishamLibrariesAppendix1Performance OverviewSSCSC091019
	04LewishamLibrariesAppendix2SSCSC091019
	04LewishamLibrariesAppendix3SSCSC091019
	04LewishamLibrariesAppendix4SSCSC091019 docx
	04LewishamLibrariesAppendix5SSCSC091019.docx.xlsx

	5a Equalities In-depth Review - Evidence Session
	5b Equalities in-depth review - Evidence from Metro
	6 Food Poverty
	7 Public Health Approach to Violence Reduction
	8 Select Committee work programme
	08AppendixBSelectcommitteeworkprogrammeSSCSC091019
	08WorlProgrammeAppCSSCSC091019




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 9 October 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Juliet Campbell (Chair), James Rathbone (Vice-Chair), 
Sophie Davis, Carl Handley, Jim Mallory, Lionel Openshaw, Stephen Penfold, 
Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh and  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Liam Curran 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jonathan Slater (Cabinet Member for Community Sector), 
Dr Catherine Mbema (Interim Director of Public Health) (London Borough of Lewisham) 
and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be agreed. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 Councillor James Rathbone declared a personal interest in item 4 as he 

held a voluntary position on the management team of a community library in 
Lewisham. 

 
2.2 Councillor James-J Walsh declared a personal interest in item 6 as he was 

a member of the Co-operative party and involved in lobbying on food 
poverty. 

 
3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 

 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

There were no responses to referrals considered at this meeting. 
 

4. Lewisham Libraries - Future and Transformation 
 
4.1 Antonio Rizzo, Service Manager, Library Services, and James Lee, Director 

of Culture and Community Development, introduced the report to the 
Committee and tabled a letter received by the service, a copy of which will 
be included in the agenda documentation. During the discussion, the 
following key points were raised: 

 

 Councillor Jonathan Slater, Executive Member for the Community 
Sector commented that he would like to work closely with the Safer 



 

 
 
 

2 

Stronger Communities Select Committee on the vision for the service 
for 2030 and that this was an opportunity to start that discussion.  

 There would be an opportunity for members to be involved in the 
discussion as well as community members. 

 User numbers in Lewisham libraries had gone up. Some community 
libraries had had falls in numbers due to changes being implemented 
such as the work at Catford Library. 

 There was a concern raised by a member of the Committee that while 
user numbers had risen in hub libraries, they had fallen in some 
community libraries. The Committee heard that there had been a 2.5% 
reduction in visits in Deptford and 5% reduction in Grove Park and there 
were no particular concerns that this was anything significant. Other 
community libraries were the same or higher numbers than previously. 

 There were concerns around possible costs of improvements at 
Lewisham library. Further work was taking pace with the Capital 
Programme Team to see what was possible. 

 Investment in community libraries was on a case by case basis and 
there was on-going discussion with planning colleagues around NCIL 
monies. Libraries had been prioritised in some wards. 

 The Council had supported community libraries with staff development 
and delivered training. There were, however, constraints on the 
resources available. Recruitment and turnover of volunteers was a 
continual challenge although the numbers who volunteered in 
Lewisham libraries was very high. 

 The £501,000 expenditure listed as “other” in the Committee report 
mostly related to the book fund and to the library management system. 

 In Evelyn ward, officers were in discussion with Hyde Housing 
regarding the Pepys Centre. An expression of interest had gone out to 
community groups who may be able to take on the building. Hyde 
Housing had been clear about their commitment to support a library 
presence. 

 The possibility of donations to the book fund could be explored. 
Although it was acknowledged that as this was a statutory function of 
the Council this may not be possible. 

 A member of the Committee commented that security at Catford Library 
had been quite confrontational at times and requested that that be fed 
back to the team.  

 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
(a) Equalities In-depth Review - Evidence Session 
 
5.1 Naomi Goldberg, Director of Strategy, Metro Charity introduced herself to 

the Committee and outlined the role Metro is playing in coordinating 
equalities work in the borough and the organisation’s initial comments to the 
review which are included in the agenda documentation pack.  

 



 

 
 
 

3 

5.2 Paul Aladenika, presented his report to the Committee. The following key 
points were highlighted: 

 

 The Council believes its approach to Equalities should be inclusive, it 
should be a whole-systems approach and it should focus on discharge of 
functions, management actions, and leadership. 

 The Equalities Act itself was constrained in some ways and Lewisham’s 
policy approach was to have a wider definition including for example: 
refugees and asylum-seekers; households impacted by poverty; the impact 
of climate change; and the impacts of loneliness and isolation. 

 The challenges could be described in two ways: in relation to people and in 
relation to information. The people challenges include the people who don’t 
know and don’t routinely think to ask and the people who do know and want 
to know more. If people were not curious and routinely asking questions it 
was challenging to get into the level of detail needed and harvest the levels 
of information, The council needed to empower decision-making and 
scrutiny to do their work. 

 Information challenges included: data gathering; understanding the data; 
and how easy to access it was. Residents did not always have to complete 
equalities monitoring forms so data was not always available.  

 The Council could do more to demonstrate how it used the data effectively 
to make decisions and build trust so it was easier for service users to share 
the information. 

 The Comprehensive Equalities Scheme (CES) was a framework and not a 
strategy. It has five objectives which can then be used and considered to 
develop policy or strategy or to scrutinise policy or strategy. Questions 
could be asked based on the objectives such as: What data do we have? 
What are the risks? Is it disproportionality affecting particular groups? The 
aim was that the CES would provide the tools to ask the right questions and 
focus on the extent to which equalities considerations had been made. The 
challenge of the CES was that it needed to be used. If it was not considered 
at the policy or strategy development stage then there may not be the right 
focus on equalities. 

 Regarding how equalities was embedded across the Council - an important 
area was strategy development. Instead of having a discreet equalities 
strategy, the Committee heard that equalities were built in within other 
strategies such as: the Housing Strategy; the Children and Young People 
Plan etc. 

 There were areas where improvements were needed such as the 
information that goes into reports and ensuring the equalities implications 
were complete. 

 The Committee heard that although socio-economic inequality and income 
deprivation were not protected under the Equalities Act, it did affect the 
experiences of people with protected characteristics and those without. 
Where it was relevant socio-economic implications should be considered 
and reflected. It may not always be appropriate to consider socio-economic 
implications but the default should be to consider and work back from there. 

 Regarding equalities implications in reports – these should be highlighted in 
the reports. That information should include supporting data where possible 
and if not, should still be able to demonstrate the likely implications.  



 

 
 
 

4 

 Regarding the question posed about when Equality Analysis Assessments 
needed to be produced; the Committee heard that whenever there was a 
plan to change or remove a service or a function or in respect of budget 
savings proposals they should be carried out. 

 Equality Impact Assessment and Equality Analysis Assessment were terms 
that were often used interchangeably. Within the Council Equality Analysis 
Assessment was the term used. 

5.3 Katharine Nidd, Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager, 
presented to the Committee regarding the question posed on the 
embedding of equalities in the commissioning process. Katharine 
highlighted the following key points: 

 There were two key strands to how Equalities considerations were 
embedded. Firstly, the legalistic – through the commissioning process, the 
constitution, the procurement handbook and through consideration of legal 
and equalities implications. 

 Secondly when services were commissioned and scoped the service 
involved considered equalities throughout the design/re-design and 
specification process. 

5.4 During the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 

 A member of the Committee asked for a specific example. The Committee 
heard the example of the remodelling of Laurence House. Right at the 
beginning the service involved would be considering users, those with 
protected characteristics etc. Once this goes to procurement and as part of 
the tender there would be a requirement for specific statements on 
equalities in addition to how they are addressed through the specifications. 
There would also be a standard requirement for a range of policy 
documents and commitments from the contractors.  The report to 
Committee for approval would also need to have an equalities implications 
section and also the legal implications. Once the tenders have been 
returned the commitments outlined are then captured in the terms and 
conditions of the contract and contractors are required to sign up to the 
Council’s Sustainable Code of Procurement which also has additional 
requirements. 

 A member of the Committee asked to understand more about how 
equalities are considered specifically at the beginning stage of the service 
redesign etc. 

 James Lee, Head of Culture and Community Development, gave an 
example to the Committee from a service perspective and gave the 
example of re-commissioning the drugs service. The relevant team would 
look at the way the current service was operating, the cohort of users, 
asking questions about service and access requirements questioning 
whether there were any barriers to access. This would then be in the 
service specifications that organisations would have to show how they 
would engage with all communities and then at the tender process they 
would be required to say how they meet the specifications and also specific 
examples in the equalities methodology section as to how they would reach 
out to communities. The tenders would then be rated and assessed.  

 A member of the Committee was concerned regarding the way the early 
stage of equalities considerations in service redesign was carried out in 
Lewisham and was concerned about the specific consideration of people 



 

 
 
 

5 

with often hidden needs. There would need to be trust that the people 
designing the service had a really deep understanding of the different 
needs. For example, during this Committee’s in-depth review into LGBT+ 
Provision the Committee had discovered that there were no Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessments (JSNA) on any of the protected characteristics and the 
needs were not fully known and understood. The Committee member 
questioned whether there was confidence that all service designers had a 
good enough level of understanding about the 9 protected characteristics 
and were confident enough to articulate these need and challenge anyone 
tendering for the service. The appropriate research needed to be in place 
and accessible and shared with relevant people and updated. 

 A member of the Committee stressed that it was important to have a 
thorough understanding of how the protected characteristics interact and 
intersectional challenges where discrimination is added on discrimination. It 
was very challenging but needed to be understood and taken into account 
or those most in need would not be supported. 

 A member of the Committee felt the report had answered the committee’s 
questions very well but it was still unclear as to the difference between the 
theory and the practice. The reality was not always the same. The review 
was not about how the Council is “meant” to be doing this it was about how 
the Council is “actually” doing this work. The Committee agreed they now 
understood the theory but needed to look at case studies of where this has 
been applied well and where not so well to gain a better understanding of 
the reality.  

 There was one member of staff in the Equality and Diversity team. 
Embedding equalities across the Council was felt to be important but 
Committee members felt that the Council was not yet at that stage. 

 It would be possible for the Council to have a tenth characteristic of Socio-
economic disadvantage even though it is not a statutory requirement.  

 More information on the consistency of datasets would be useful.  

 Paul Aladenika was working on and Equalities Data digest across the 
nine protected characteristics and this could be brought back to 
Committee including data on employment and other data. This should 
be updated on a regular basis. 

 Looking at a specific example including how the Council monitors 
performance in a systemic way including the quality and the depth 
and the thinking behind decisions was important for the review. 

 Ensuring there was commitment at a senior level was important. 

 The Committee’s referral to Business Panel on Equalities from their April 
meeting was then added to by Business Panel and referred to Mayor and 
Cabinet. A response was due to Business Panel at their November 
meeting. Following the meeting it was reported that the response would 
now be considered at Business Panel’s December meeting. 

 A member of the committee commented that the Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committee would not have used the term “class” and 
would have used “socio-economic deprivation”. 

 
5.5 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted 



 

 
 
 

6 

2. That the Equalities Data Digest be brought to the Committee. 
3. That the Committee have the opportunity to look at specific examples of 

tendering processes to better understand the quality and depth of the 
early stages through to the final contract monitoring.   

 
6. Equalities in-depth review - Evidence from Metro 

 
See previous minute. 
 

7. Food Poverty 
 
7.1 Catherine Mbema, Director of Public Health and Gwenda Scott, Public 

Health Strategist, presented the report to the Committee. During the 
discussion that followed, the following key points were made: 

 

 The Trussell Trust have shared their data on food banks with the Council. 
The system provides individuals with up to 2 vouchers.  

 Lewisham was part of the Sustainable Food Cities Network and aiming to 
have a food strategy with a stream on Food Poverty. Robust information 
from all the food banks had been challenging and so the aim was to 
develop a Food Poverty Action Plan in the borough. 

 Food Banks should be used as emergency aid and people should ideally be 
supported so they don’t need to access food banks. There were also other 
models such as the Social Supermarket set up in Evelyn ward which had 
been very successful. 

 There had been a decline nationally in the Healthy Start Scheme which 
could be detrimentally affecting some young families. The Lewisham uptake 
was just 50% which represented around £300,000 not being allocated to 
vulnerable families. The process could be simplified to make this easier but 
it was nationally not locally. 

 There was an increase of 20% in food bank usage in Lewisham for the 
period of August 2018-19. A member of the Committee asked whether this 
was related to the introduction of universal credit. It could be looked into to 
see if there was a correlation. There were no national measures on 
measuring food poverty in place. The DWP would be doing an annual 
survey which will be monitored. 

 Lewisham had a Food Poverty Action Plan called Good Food 
Lewisham which would be circulated to members of the Committee.  

 Members of the Committee felt a statement that they endorse the Council 
looking at developing a Food Poverty Action Plan should be referred to the 
Mayor and Cabinet. 

 Partner organisations worked together to try to support individuals 
accessing food banks. The crisis meaning people had to access food banks 
usually occurred around low-income, benefit changes and those with no 
recourse to public funds. 

 The Beyond the Food Bank 2018 survey showed Lewisham was in the top 
five boroughs. 

 A specific cabinet post for food justice could be beneficial.  

 A borough-wide food summit with Public Health, Goldsmiths and VAL took 
place in 2016.  



 

 
 
 

7 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following statement be referred to Mayor and Cabinet: 
 

The Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee endorses the Council 
looking at developing a Food Poverty Action Plan and considering how it 
can be supported. 

 
8. Public Health Approach to Violence Reduction 

 
8.1 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Director of Crime Reduction and Supporting 

People and Gary Connors, Head of Crime Reduction introduced the report. 
In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 

 

 A member of the Committee asked whether the Council could have a closer 
relationship with universities to improve evidence. The Violence Reduction 
Unit (VRU) would be collating a lot of this information and this would be part 
of the remit. The aim would be to bring Policing, public health and local 
authority data together. Councils could share their exclusion data if 
anonymised.  

 Goldsmiths and Southbank University would be evaluating Lewisham 
Council’s trauma-informed approach and the results should be available in 
January. The Head of Crime Reduction and Supporting People would 
be happy to share the information on the review’s methodology with 
the Committee.    

 
8.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

9. Select Committee work programme 
 
9.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
9.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

10. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
9.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That a referral be made under the item on Food Poverty, as listed above. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 



 

 
 
 

8 

 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


